Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin BUSINESS COMMITTEE





UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

P.O. Box 365 • Oneida, WI 54155 Telephone: 920-869-4364 • Fax: 920-869-4040

RESOLUTION # <u>1-16-01-A</u> Joint Effort Marketing Grant Program WI Department of Tourism

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has determined that one of the goals of the Nation is to promote the public awareness of our culture and traditions through enhanced community events, as well as local, state, national, and international, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has also determined that the Oneida Communications Department continues to strive towards meeting and exceeding the goals of education the general public in cultural sensitivity issues through collaborative Tribal efforts, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin in collaboration with the Stockbridge-Munsee Tribe, the Menominee Tribe, the Forest County Potawatomi Community and the Green Bay Area Visitor and Convention Bureau apply to the Wisconsin Department of Tourism for the Joint Effort Marketing (JEM) Grant Program in an effort to promote and market the Northeast Wisconsin Native American Cultural Tour to educate the public.

)

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is comprised of 9 members of whom 5 constitute a quorum. <u>6</u> members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2001; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>5</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee